co2emissiefactoren (2024),
DEFRA (2024)

Position Green

Scope 3: Category 1
– Purchased goods and
services

NA Exiobase 3.9 (2019) Exiobase 3.9 (2019) Position Green

Scope 3: Category 3 – Fuel-
and energy-related activities
not included in scope 1 or 2

NA DEFRA (2024),
Opteon (2023)

AIB (2024), DEFRA
(2024), Green Deal
co2emissiefactoren
(2024), IEA (2024)

Position Green

Scope 3: Category 4 –
Upstream transportation and
distribution

NA NTM (2024), Exiobase 3.9
(2019)

Exiobase 3.9 (2019) Position Green

Scope 3: Category 5 – Waste
generated in operations

NA DEFRA (2024), DEFRA (2023) Ecoinvent (3.11), DEFRA (2025) Position Green

Scope 3: Category 6 – Business
Travel

NA DEFRA (2023), Exiobase 3.9
(2019)

DEFRA (2024), DEFRA (2023)
Hotel Footprinting Tool (2024),
Exiobase 3.9 (2019)

Position Green

Scope 3: Category 7 –
Employee commuting

NA DEFRA (2024),
DEFRA (2023)

DEFRA (2024), NTMCalc.
Advanced 4.0, IEA (2024),
LCA of the Tier Mobility VI
e-Scooter (2022), Bosch eBike
system (2023)

Position Green

Year affected Boundary Scope and
category

Previously
reported
(tCO2e)

Restated
(tCO2e)

Δ (tCO2e) Correction
type

Root cause Base year
impacted

FY 2022/2023 The Group Scope 1 581.8 590.5 8.7 Error
correction

Misclassification: natural gas
recorded as heating.

Yes

FY 2022/2023 The Group Scope 2
(market
based)

311.7 309.8 -1.9 Error
correction

Calculation error in purchased
heating activity data (incl.
reclassification of natural
gas previously recorded as
heating).

Yes

FY 2022/2023 The Group Scope 2
(market
based)

297.9 390.0 92.1 Error
correction

Incorrect purchased heating
and electricity activity data.

Yes

FY 2023/2024 The Group Scope 1 457.8 635.9 178.1 Data gap filled Missing stationary and mobile
combustion activity data
identified after reporting.

No

FY 2023/2024 The Group Scope 2
(market
based)

261.2 264.4 3.2 Error
correction

Calculation error in purchased
heating activity data identified
after reporting.

No

FY 2023/2024 The Group Scope 2
(location
based)

361.8 466.3 104.5 Error
correction

Calculation errors in
purchased heating and
electricity activity data
identified after reporting.

No

FY 2023/2024 The Group Scope 3
(category 3)

309.8 345.7 35.9 Consequential
recalculation

Recalculated to reflect
updated Scope 1 and Scope 2
energy data.

No

FY 2023/2024 The Group Scope 3
(category 6)

2272.4 3275.5 1003.1 Methodology
change

Harmonisation: supplier-
specific emission factors
replaced with activity-
based calculation due to
inconsistencies across
suppliers.

No

FY 2023/2024 The Group Scope 3
(category 7)

703.5 1193.0 489.5 Error
correction

Survey data not extrapolated
to total workforce (missing
scaling).

No

SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2024/2025
Customer-driven sustainability agenda 123

Notes:
Δ is calculated as Restated – Previously reported. Correction types are standardised for transparency.
Detailed entity/site-level documentation and calculation evidence is retained internally and can be
provided for assurance purposes upon request.

GHG emissions:
hydrogen and natural gas

Parameters
To calculate the emissions from 1 MJ hydrogen and 1 MJ
natural gas parameters in Table 5 are applied

Hydrogen
The calculation follows Schmidt et al. (2024), which